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ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2025.

DIRECTORS
The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2024 to the date of this report.

M Rudman

S D Watson James
Mrs C L Kenney
C M Wilson

T C Rainbird

B T Whittle

J G Hamilton

G Westover

R W Homer

Other changes in directors holding office are as follows:

W A McKee - resigned 17 July 2024

D Marsden - resigned 20 February 2025

D M Spens - resigned 26 February 2025

A Hetherton - resigned 22 February 2025

P A Huby - resigned 19 August 2024

J A Honeyman - resigned 3 September 2024

M P Rodd - resigned 20 February 2025

A Stone - resigned 19 August 2024

Miss S C France - appointed 11 November 2024
D Pari - appointed 11 November 2024

G A Sleator - appointed 11 November 2024
Miss T Staples - appointed 11 November 2024
M Kwiatkowski - appointed 20 February 2025
Mrs K S Thompson - appointed 20 February 2025
H J Elwess - appointed 20 February 2025

Mrs C S Ward - appointed 20 February 2025

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small
companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:
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ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

INCOME STATEMENT
for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

Income

Subscriptions

Legal Panel Subscriptions
Surplus on members activities
Annual Sponsorship

Deposit account interest

Expenditure

Membership service expenses
Insurance/event security
Administration/Secretariat
Sundry expenses

Legal costs

Committee expense & entertaini
ng

Accountancy

Sage software

Lobbyist fees, expenses &
travel

Streamline

Bank charges

Bank interest

Interest on overdue tax
Charity donations xmas 2024
Charity donations xmas 2023
Members Donation

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE

31/3/25
£

49,233
15,000
84,931
2,500
76

10,793
1,352
22,133
335
3,424

793
2,750
398

7,547
137
116

17
437
51,250

3,238

Page 3

31/3/24
£ £

48,141
14,875
58,598
7,500
61
151,740

4,837
2,369
21,135
11
2,450

2,500
182
8,765

598
173

35,534
104,720

47,020

129,175

78,554
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ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 04379091)

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2025

31/3/25 31/3/24
Notes £ £
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 56,959 17,730
Cash at bank 158,568 137,915
215,527 155,645
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 32,664 19,788
NET CURRENT ASSETS 182,863 135,857
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 182,863 135,857
RESERVES
Income and expenditure account 182,863 135,857
182,863 135,857

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended
31 March 2025.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2025 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies
Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its surplus or deficit for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of
Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to
financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

All the members have consented to the preparation of an abridged Statement of Income and Retained Earnings and an
abridged Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2025 in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act
2006.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue
o) 1 TSSO and were signed on its behalf by:

M Rudman - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Accessible Retail Limited is a private company, limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section
1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical

cost convention.

Income
Income represents a detailed of activities as broken down on income and expenditure.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss.
Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and
Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or
directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was NIL (2024 - NIL).

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Totals

£

COST
At 1 April 2024
and 31 March 2025 38,428
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2024
and 31 March 2025 38,428
NET BOOK VALUE

At 31 March 2025

At 31 March 2024
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CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial
statements of Accessible Retail Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025 which comprise the Abridged Statement of
Income and Retained Earnings, Abridged Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and
from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, we are subject to its ethical and other
professional requirements which are detailed at accaglobal.com/rulebook.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Accessible Retail Limited, as a body, in accordance with our terms
of engagement. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Accessible
Retail Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of Accessible Retail Limited,
as a body, in this report in accordance with the requirements of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants as
detailed at

https://www.accaglobal.com/gb/en/technical-activities/technical-resources-
search/2009/october/factsheet-163-audit-exempt-companies.html.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and
its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that Accessible Retail Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory
financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of Accessible Retail
Limited. You consider that Accessible Retail Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Accessible Retail Limited.
For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and
explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Knight & Company

Chartered Certified Accountants
11 Castle Hill

Maidenhead

Berkshire

SL6 4AA

Date: ..oovveieeieee e

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

for the yvear ended 31% March 2024

A SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) ON MEMBER’S ACTIVITIES

2025 2024
£ £
Christmas Lunch 83,516 64,717
Golf Day 3,071 (2,137)
Networking drinks (2,339) (3,201)
AR Quiz Night 683 (483)
Conference (298)
84,931 58,598
B MEMBERSHIP SERVICE EXPENSES
2025 2024
£ £
Handbook (70) (978)
Website/Quick mail/ Hosting (10,723) (3,859)
(10,793) (4,837)

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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