#### REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND

#### UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

<u>FOR</u>

ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

## CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Directors	2
Abridged Statement of Income and Retained Earnings	3
Abridged Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5
Chartered Certified Accountants' Report	6

#### COMPANY INFORMATION for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

**DIRECTORS:** M Rudman

S D Watson James Mrs C L Kenney C M Wilson T C Rainbird B T Whittle J G Hamilton G Westover R W Homer Miss S C France D Pari

G A Sleator Miss T Staples M Kwiatkowski Mrs K S Thompson H J Elwess Mrs C S Ward

**SECRETARY:** B T Whittle

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 11 Castle Hill

Maidenhead Berkshire SL6 4AA

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 04379091 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Knight & Company

**Chartered Certified Accountants** 

11 Castle Hill Maidenhead Berkshire SL6 4AA

#### REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2025.

#### **DIRECTORS**

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2024 to the date of this report.

M Rudman S D Watson James Mrs C L Kenney C M Wilson T C Rainbird B T Whittle J G Hamilton

G Westover

R W Homer

Other changes in directors holding office are as follows:

W A McKee - resigned 17 July 2024 D Marsden - resigned 20 February 2025 D M Spens - resigned 26 February 2025 A Hetherton - resigned 22 February 2025 P A Huby - resigned 19 August 2024 J A Honeyman - resigned 3 September 2024 M P Rodd - resigned 20 February 2025 A Stone - resigned 19 August 2024 Miss S C France - appointed 11 November 2024 D Pari - appointed 11 November 2024 G A Sleator - appointed 11 November 2024 Miss T Staples - appointed 11 November 2024 M Kwiatkowski - appointed 20 February 2025 Mrs K S Thompson - appointed 20 February 2025 H J Elwess - appointed 20 February 2025 Mrs C S Ward - appointed 20 February 2025

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

# ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

M Rudman - Director Date: .....

#### INCOME STATEMENT for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

	31/3/2:	5	31/3/24	1
	£	£	£	£
Income				
Subscriptions	49,233		48,141	
Legal Panel Subscriptions	15,000		14,875	
Surplus on members activities	84,931		58,598	
Annual Sponsorship	2,500		7,500	
Deposit account interest	76		61	
		151,740		129,175
F 124				
Expenditure	10.702		4.027	
Membership service expenses	10,793		4,837	
Insurance/event security	1,352		2,369	
Administration/Secretariat	22,133		21,135	
Sundry expenses	335		11	
Legal costs	3,424		2,450	
Committee expense & entertaini				
ng	793		-	
Accountancy	2,750		2,500	
Sage software	398		182	
Lobbyist fees, expenses &				
travel	7,547		8,765	
Streamline	137		598	
Bank charges	116		173	
Bank interest	17		-	
Interest on overdue tax	437		-	
Charity donations xmas 2024	51,250		-	
Charity donations xmas 2023	-		35,534	
Members Donation	3,238			
		104,720		78,554
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE		47,020		50,621

#### ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 04379091)

### ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2025

CURRENT ASSETS	Notes	31/3/25 £	31/3/24 £
Debtors Cash at bank		56,959 158,568	17,730 137,915
CREDITORS		215,527	155,645
Amounts falling due within one year		32,664	19,788
NET CURRENT ASSETS		182,863	135,857
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>182,863</u>	135,857
RESERVES Income and expenditure account		182,863 182,863	135,857 135,857

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2025.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its surplus or deficit for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

All the members have consented to the preparation of an abridged Statement of Income and Retained Earnings and an abridged Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2025 in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

The	financial	statements	were	approved	by	the	Board	of	Directors	and	authorised	for	issue
on			and	were signed	on it	s beha	lf by:						
M Rı	ıdman - Dir	ector	••••••	••••••									

#### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the Year Ended 31 MARCH 2025

#### 1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Accessible Retail Limited is a private company, limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

#### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

#### Income

Income represents a detailed of activities as broken down on income and expenditure.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss.

#### Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### 3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was NIL (2024 - NIL).

#### 4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Totals £
38,428
38,428
30,720
_
_

## CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ACCESSIBLE RETAIL LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Accessible Retail Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025 which comprise the Abridged Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, Abridged Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at accaglobal.com/rulebook.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Accessible Retail Limited, as a body, in accordance with our terms of engagement. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Accessible Retail Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of Accessible Retail Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with the requirements of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants as detailed at

https://www.accaglobal.com/gb/en/technical-activities/technical-resources-search/2009/october/factsheet-163-audit-exempt-companies.html.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that Accessible Retail Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of Accessible Retail Limited. You consider that Accessible Retail Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Accessible Retail Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Knight & Company
<b>Chartered Certified Accountants</b>
11 Castle Hill
Maidenhead
Berkshire
SL6 4AA

Date:	

### NOTES TO THE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT for the year ended 31st March 2024

#### A SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) ON MEMBER'S ACTIVITIES

	2025	2024	
	£	£	
Christmas Lunch	83,516	64,717	
Golf Day	3,071	(2,137)	
Networking drinks	(2,339)	(3,201)	
AR Quiz Night	683	(483)	
Conference		(298)	
	84,931	58,598	

#### B MEMBERSHIP SERVICE EXPENSES

	2025	2024
	£	£
Handbook	(70)	(978)
Website/Quick mail/ Hosting	(10,723)	(3,859)
	(10,793)	(4,837)